
 

 

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE NO. 2 
 

TO MASTER LEASE AND SUBLEASE AGREEMENT 
 

Dated as of March 1, 2017 

 
by and between 

 

BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL CORP, 
as Lessor 

 
and 

 
THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

OF THE CITY OF YUMA, ARIZONA 
as Lessee 

 
and 

 
YUMA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, 

as Sub-Lessee 

 

THIS EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE NO. 2 (this “Schedule”) to the Master Lease 
and Sublease Agreement identified above (the “Master Lease and Sublease Agreement”) 
is entered into on March 14, 2017, by and among BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC 
CAPITAL CORP, as Lessor (“Lessor”), THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF YUMA, ARIZONA, as Lessee (“Lessee”), and 
YUMA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, an Arizona nonprofit corporation, as Sub-
Lessee (“Sub-Lessee”).  All of the provisions of the Master Lease and Sublease 
Agreement are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein and capitalized 
terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings assigned them in the Master 
Lease and Sublease Agreement. 

1. The Master Lease and Sublease Agreement and this Schedule No. 2 jointly 
constitute an Agreement (this “Agreement”).  Lessor hereby agrees to lease and 
let to Lessee, Lessee agrees to lease and hire from Lessor, Lessee hereby agrees to 
sublease and sublet to Sub-Lessee and Sub-Lessee agrees to sublease and sublet 
from Lessee subject to the provisions of the Agreement, the following Equipment:   

See Exhibit A 

2. Sub-Lessee certifies that the description of the Equipment set forth herein is 
accurate and reasonably identifies it for UCC purposes.  The Equipment identified 
in item 1 above shall be located at: 
 

City County State 



 

 

Yuma Yuma Arizona 
 

3. The Lease Proceeds which Lessor shall pay or provide to Sub-Lessee in 
connection with this Schedule is $5,000,000.00.  The Lease Payment dates, the 
Lease Payment amounts (including the principal and interest components thereof) 
and the outstanding balance of Lease Proceeds (the Purchase Price) (after 
payment of the applicable Lease Payment on such Lease Payment Date) during 
the term of the Lease and Sublease are as provided on Exhibit B attached hereto. 

 The Lease Proceeds shall be disbursed by the Lessor as of the date hereof, in part, 
to the Escrow Agent for deposit in the Equipment Acquisition Fund (as defined in 
the Escrow Agreement) , and, in part, to other parties in payment of the costs of 
issuance,  as detailed in Sub-Lessee’s Certificate of Acceptance and Payment 
Instructions.  

4. The outstanding principal amount under the Master Lease and Sublease 
Agreement shall not be prepaid for two years following the date of Closing.  
Thereafter, the outstanding principal amount under the Master Lease and Sublease 
Agreement may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time, together with all 
interest and fees accrued through the date thereof, subject to the following 
prepayment premium: 

2% of principal outstanding during the third year of the Lease Term 
1% of principal outstanding during the fourth through eighth years of the Lease 
Term  
0% of principal outstanding during the remaining years of the Lease Term  

5. The Lessee’s Initial Administrative Fee shall be $5,000, and shall cover this 
Schedule and Equipment Schedule No. 2.  The Lessee’s Annual Administrative 
Fee in connection with this Agreement is determined annually by Lessee as a pro 
rata share of Lessee’s annual administrative expenses based on this Agreement’s 
percentage of outstanding indebtedness in relation to the total outstanding 
indebtedness of all projects funded by Lessee. 

6. Until Sub-Lessee receives written notification to the contrary, all payments due 
under this Agreement, including but not limited to Lease Payments, are to be paid 
to the Lessor at the following address: 

P.O. Box 100918 
Atlanta, GA 30384-0918 

7. Sub-Lessee further represents, covenants and warrants that all of its 
representations contained in the Master Lease and Sublease Agreement are true 
and accurate as of the date hereof and that it will perform all its obligations and 
comply with all terms and provisions applicable to it contained in the Master 
Lease and Sublease Agreement. 

8. Lessee further represents, covenants and warrants that all of its representations 
contained in the Master Lease and Sublease Agreement are true and accurate as of 



 

 

the date hereof and that it will perform all its obligations and comply with all 
terms and provisions applicable to it contained in the Master Lease and Sublease 
Agreement. 

9. The Equipment will be used by Sub-Lessee to provide healthcare services.  The 
use of the Equipment is essential to Sub-Lessee’s proper, efficient and economic 
operation. 

10. During the Lease Term, the Sub-Lessee will comply with the following financial 
covenants: 

 (a) Debt Service Coverage Ratio > 1.10 measured at the end of the second quarter 
of each fiscal year, and at the end of the fourth quarter of each fiscal year  

 (b) Days Cash on Hand > 90 days measured at the end of the second quarter of 
each fiscal year, and at the end of the fourth quarter of each fiscal year 

 Lessor will determine compliance with these covenants by accessing Sub-
Lessee’s compliance reporting on the Electronic Municipal Market Access 
(“EMMA”) site or any other common repository for information on tax-exempt 
obligations that Sub-Lessee identifies.  However in the event that Sub-Lessee is 
not providing such reporting through EMMA or any other identified site, Sub-
Lessee agrees to provide  compliance certificates directly to Lessor  within 90 
days after the end of the second quarter of each fiscal year, and within 150 days 
after the end of each fiscal year. 

  









 

  

EXHIBIT A TO SCHEDULE NO. 2 

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION 

 
Lease proceeds will also be used to finance the expansion and upgrade of Sub-Lessee’s 
Electronic Medical Record System provided by the Epic Systems Corporation and 
financed, in part, and secured, in whole, through a previous transaction involving Lessor 
and Sub-Lessee. 
 
    
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

  

EXHIBIT B TO SCHEDULE NO. 2 
 

LEASE PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

Principal Amount: $5,000,000.00  
Interest Rate: 2.37% 

Rental Rental Purchase Price* 

Payment Payment Interest Principal 
(plus prepayment 

premium 
Date Amount Portion Portion as described below) 

3/14/2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000,000.00 
4/14/2017 46,839.96 9,875.00 36,964.96 4,963,035.04 
5/14/2017 46,839.96 9,801.99 37,037.96 4,925,997.08 
6/14/2017 46,839.96 9,728.84 37,111.11 4,888,885.97 
7/14/2017 46,839.96 9,655.55 37,184.41 4,851,701.56 
8/14/2017 46,839.96 9,582.11 37,257.85 4,814,443.72 
9/14/2017 46,839.96 9,508.53 37,331.43 4,777,112.29 
10/14/2017 46,839.96 9,434.80 37,405.16 4,739,707.13 
11/14/2017 46,839.96 9,360.92 37,479.03 4,702,228.09 
12/14/2017 46,839.96 9,286.90 37,553.06 4,664,675.04 
1/14/2018 46,839.96 9,212.73 37,627.22 4,627,047.82 
2/14/2018 46,839.96 9,138.42 37,701.54 4,589,346.28 
3/14/2018 46,839.96 9,063.96 37,776.00 4,551,570.28 
4/14/2018 46,839.96 8,989.35 37,850.60 4,513,719.68 
5/14/2018 46,839.96 8,914.60 37,925.36 4,475,794.32 
6/14/2018 46,839.96 8,839.69 38,000.26 4,437,794.06 
7/14/2018 46,839.96 8,764.64 38,075.31 4,399,718.74 
8/14/2018 46,839.96 8,689.44 38,150.51 4,361,568.23 
9/14/2018 46,839.96 8,614.10 38,225.86 4,323,342.37 
10/14/2018 46,839.96 8,538.60 38,301.35 4,285,041.02 
11/14/2018 46,839.96 8,462.96 38,377.00 4,246,664.02 
12/14/2018 46,839.96 8,387.16 38,452.79 4,208,211.22 
1/14/2019 46,839.96 8,311.22 38,528.74 4,169,682.48 
2/14/2019 46,839.96 8,235.12 38,604.83 4,131,077.65 
3/14/2019 46,839.96 8,158.88 38,681.08 4,092,396.57 
4/14/2019 46,839.96 8,082.48 38,757.47 4,053,639.10 
5/14/2019 46,839.96 8,005.94 38,834.02 4,014,805.08 
6/14/2019 46,839.96 7,929.24 38,910.72 3,975,894.37 
7/14/2019 46,839.96 7,852.39 38,987.56 3,936,906.80 
8/14/2019 46,839.96 7,775.39 39,064.57 3,897,842.24 
9/14/2019 46,839.96 7,698.24 39,141.72 3,858,700.52 
10/14/2019 46,839.96 7,620.93 39,219.02 3,819,481.50 
11/14/2019 46,839.96 7,543.48 39,296.48 3,780,185.02 
12/14/2019 46,839.96 7,465.87 39,374.09 3,740,810.92 
1/14/2020 46,839.96 7,388.10 39,451.85 3,701,359.07 
2/14/2020 46,839.96 7,310.18 39,529.77 3,661,829.30 
3/14/2020 46,839.96 7,232.11 39,607.84 3,622,221.45 
4/14/2020 46,839.96 7,153.89 39,686.07 3,582,535.39 
5/14/2020 46,839.96 7,075.51 39,764.45 3,542,770.94 
6/14/2020 46,839.96 6,996.97 39,842.98 3,502,927.95 



 

  

7/14/2020 46,839.96 6,918.28 39,921.67 3,463,006.28 
8/14/2020 46,839.96 6,839.44 40,000.52 3,423,005.76 
9/14/2020 46,839.96 6,760.44 40,079.52 3,382,926.24 
10/14/2020 46,839.96 6,681.28 40,158.68 3,342,767.57 
11/14/2020 46,839.96 6,601.97 40,237.99 3,302,529.58 
12/14/2020 46,839.96 6,522.50 40,317.46 3,262,212.12 
1/14/2021 46,839.96 6,442.87 40,397.09 3,221,815.03 
2/14/2021 46,839.96 6,363.08 40,476.87 3,181,338.16 
3/14/2021 46,839.96 6,283.14 40,556.81 3,140,781.34 
4/14/2021 46,839.96 6,203.04 40,636.91 3,100,144.43 
5/14/2021 46,839.96 6,122.79 40,717.17 3,059,427.26 
6/14/2021 46,839.96 6,042.37 40,797.59 3,018,629.67 
7/14/2021 46,839.96 5,961.79 40,878.16 2,977,751.51 
8/14/2021 46,839.96 5,881.06 40,958.90 2,936,792.61 
9/14/2021 46,839.96 5,800.17 41,039.79 2,895,752.82 
10/14/2021 46,839.96 5,719.11 41,120.84 2,854,631.98 
11/14/2021 46,839.96 5,637.90 41,202.06 2,813,429.92 
12/14/2021 46,839.96 5,556.52 41,283.43 2,772,146.49 
1/14/2022 46,839.96 5,474.99 41,364.97 2,730,781.52 
2/14/2022 46,839.96 5,393.29 41,446.66 2,689,334.86 
3/14/2022 46,839.96 5,311.44 41,528.52 2,647,806.34 
4/14/2022 46,839.96 5,229.42 41,610.54 2,606,195.80 
5/14/2022 46,839.96 5,147.24 41,692.72 2,564,503.08 
6/14/2022 46,839.96 5,064.89 41,775.06 2,522,728.02 
7/14/2022 46,839.96 4,982.39 41,857.57 2,480,870.45 
8/14/2022 46,839.96 4,899.72 41,940.24 2,438,930.21 
9/14/2022 46,839.96 4,816.89 42,023.07 2,396,907.14 
10/14/2022 46,839.96 4,733.89 42,106.06 2,354,801.08 
11/14/2022 46,839.96 4,650.73 42,189.22 2,312,611.86 
12/14/2022 46,839.96 4,567.41 42,272.55 2,270,339.31 
1/14/2023 46,839.96 4,483.92 42,356.04 2,227,983.27 
2/14/2023 46,839.96 4,400.27 42,439.69 2,185,543.58 
3/14/2023 46,839.96 4,316.45 42,523.51 2,143,020.08 
4/14/2023 46,839.96 4,232.46 42,607.49 2,100,412.58 
5/14/2023 46,839.96 4,148.31 42,691.64 2,057,720.94 
6/14/2023 46,839.96 4,064.00 42,775.96 2,014,944.99 
7/14/2023 46,839.96 3,979.52 42,860.44 1,972,084.55 
8/14/2023 46,839.96 3,894.87 42,945.09 1,929,139.46 
9/14/2023 46,839.96 3,810.05 43,029.91 1,886,109.55 
10/14/2023 46,839.96 3,725.07 43,114.89 1,842,994.66 
11/14/2023 46,839.96 3,639.91 43,200.04 1,799,794.62 
12/14/2023 46,839.96 3,554.59 43,285.36 1,756,509.26 
1/14/2024 46,839.96 3,469.11 43,370.85 1,713,138.41 
2/14/2024 46,839.96 3,383.45 43,456.51 1,669,681.90 
3/14/2024 46,839.96 3,297.62 43,542.33 1,626,139.57 
4/14/2024 46,839.96 3,211.63 43,628.33 1,582,511.24 
5/14/2024 46,839.96 3,125.46 43,714.50 1,538,796.74 
6/14/2024 46,839.96 3,039.12 43,800.83 1,494,995.91 
7/14/2024 46,839.96 2,952.62 43,887.34 1,451,108.57 
8/14/2024 46,839.96 2,865.94 43,974.02 1,407,134.55 
9/14/2024 46,839.96 2,779.09 44,060.87 1,363,073.69 
10/14/2024 46,839.96 2,692.07 44,147.89 1,318,925.80 



 

  

11/14/2024 46,839.96 2,604.88 44,235.08 1,274,690.72 
12/14/2024 46,839.96 2,517.51 44,322.44 1,230,368.28 
1/14/2025 46,839.96 2,429.98 44,409.98 1,185,958.30 
2/14/2025 46,839.96 2,342.27 44,497.69 1,141,460.61 
3/14/2025 46,839.96 2,254.38 44,585.57 1,096,875.04 
4/14/2025 46,839.96 2,166.33 44,673.63 1,052,201.41 
5/14/2025 46,839.96 2,078.10 44,761.86 1,007,439.56 
6/14/2025 46,839.96 1,989.69 44,850.26 962,589.29 
7/14/2025 46,839.96 1,901.11 44,938.84 917,650.45 
8/14/2025 46,839.96 1,812.36 45,027.60 872,622.85 
9/14/2025 46,839.96 1,723.43 45,116.53 827,506.33 
10/14/2025 46,839.96 1,634.32 45,205.63 782,300.70 
11/14/2025 46,839.96 1,545.04 45,294.91 737,005.78 
12/14/2025 46,839.96 1,455.59 45,384.37 691,621.42 
1/14/2026 46,839.96 1,365.95 45,474.00 646,147.41 
2/14/2026 46,839.96 1,276.14 45,563.81 600,583.60 
3/14/2026 46,839.96 1,186.15 45,653.80 554,929.79 
4/14/2026 46,839.96 1,095.99 45,743.97 509,185.82 
5/14/2026 46,839.96 1,005.64 45,834.31 463,351.51 
6/14/2026 46,839.96 915.12 45,924.84 417,426.67 
7/14/2026 46,839.96 824.42 46,015.54 371,411.13 
8/14/2026 46,839.96 733.54 46,106.42 325,304.71 
9/14/2026 46,839.96 642.48 46,197.48 279,107.24 
10/14/2026 46,839.96 551.24 46,288.72 232,818.52 
11/14/2026 46,839.96 459.82 46,380.14 186,438.38 
12/14/2026 46,839.96 368.22 46,471.74 139,966.64 
1/14/2027 46,839.96 276.43 46,563.52 93,403.11 
2/14/2027 46,839.96 184.47 46,655.48 46,747.63 
3/14/2027 46,839.96 92.33 46,747.63 0.00 

Totals 5,620,794.73 620,794.73 5,000,000.00 

 

* The Purchase Price will be supplemented by a Prepayment Premium as set forth in the 
Schedule. 


